The Directors do not consider that the Group’s financial assets are subject to anything more than a negligible level
of credit risk, and as such no disclosures are made (refer note 23(a)).

Impairment Losses
The Directors do not consider that any of the Group’s financial assets are subject to impairment at the reporting
date. No impairment expense or reversal of impairment charge has occurred during the financial year.

Interest Rate Risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying
amount ($)

Carrying
amount ($)

2021 2020

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (8,992,048) (10,926,618)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  9,119,371 507,750

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Page 50

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

2021
Variable rate instruments 91,193 (91,193) 91,193 (91,193)

2020

Variable rate instruments 5,077 (5,077) 5,077 (5,077)

Foreign Exchange Risk
At the reporting date the Australian dollar equivalent of amounts recognised by the Group in US dollars were as
follows:

 Carrying
amount ($)

Carrying
amount ($)

2021 2020

Financial assets

Cash at bank  5,306,502 302,637
Deposits at call  - -
  5,306,502 302,637

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (962,703) (93,695)
Borrowings  (12,347,010) (10,926,618)
  (13,309,713) (11,020,313)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Exchange
A change in foreign exchange rates of 5% at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
5%

increase
5%

decrease
5%

increase
5%

decrease

2021

Financial assets  217,134 (217,134) 48,191 (48,191)

Financial liabilities 665,486 (665,486) 665,486 (665,486)

2020

Financial assets - - 15,132 (15,132)

Financial liabilities 551,016 (551,016) 551,016 (551,016)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Page 51

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Liquidity Risk
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and
excluding the impact of netting agreements (refer note 23(b)):

Consolidated

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

 < 6
months

6-12
months

1-2 years 2-5 years > 5 years

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2021
Non-Derivatives

Trade and other
payables 1,073,654 1,073,654 1,073,654 - - - -
Borrowings 9,049,419 9,050,483 1,335,618 5,477 3,745 - 7,705,643